

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 21 EM 2019

The Philadelphia Community Bail Fund, *et al.*,

v.

Arrestment Court Magistrates of the First
Judicial District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UPTURN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Pretrial risk assessment instruments are inherently flawed because they learn from, forecast, and reinforce long-standing racial disparities.	7
a. Historical data reflect past racial discrimination in the criminal justice system, and doom future forecasts made based on that data.	9
b. Pretrial risk assessment system development requires unrealistic assumptions or constitutionally questionable intervention.	12
c. Studies suggest that even a perfectly designed pretrial risk assessment system could exacerbate racial inequity during implementation.	16
II. Pretrial risk assessment instruments do not support the purposes of pretrial decision-making, because they cannot forecast danger to the community or accurately differentiate rates of appearance.	18
a. Pretrial risk assessment instruments do not aid in making pretrial decisions about community danger.	19
b. Pretrial risk assessment instruments do not aid in making pretrial decisions about reappearance for future proceedings.	22
c. Pretrial risk assessments do not make up for other shortcomings by reducing incarceration or promoting bail system fairness.	23
III. While unbiased pretrial risk assessments do not exist, any attempts to mitigate racial bias would require several necessary policy controls and limitations.	26
CONCLUSION	31

CERTIFICATES.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules:	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pa. Rule Crim. P. 523.....	19
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 2501.....	20
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 5508.....	20
Other Authorities:	
Alex Albright, <i>If You Give a Judge a Risk Score: Evidence from Kentucky Bail Decisions</i> , working paper, Sept. 3, 2019.....	16, 17
Julia Angwin, et al., <i>Machine Bias</i> , <i>ProPublica</i> , May 23, 2016.....	11
Carlos Berdejó, <i>Criminalizing Race: Racial Disparities in Plea Bargaining</i> , 59 B.C. L. REV. 1187 (2018).....	14
Thomas Blomberg, et al., <i>Validation of the COMPAS Risk Assessment Classification</i> , Broward County Sheriff’s Office, Sept. 2010.....	21, 22
Thomas Cohen, et al., <i>Revalidating the Federal Pretrial Risk Assessment Instrument (PTRA): A Research Summary</i> , 82 Federal Probation 2, 26, Sept. 2018.....	22
Bo Cowgill, <i>The Impact of Algorithms on Judicial Discretion, Evidence from Regression Discontinuities</i> , working paper, Dec. 5, 2018.....	12
Alexandra Chouldechova, <i>Fair prediction with disparate impact: A study of bias in recidivism prediction instruments</i> , Proc. FAT/ML, 2016.....	10
Matthew DeMichele, et al., <i>Public Safety Assessment: Predictive Utility and Differential Prediction by Race in Kentucky</i> , <i>Crim. & Pub. Pol</i> (forthcoming) 21, 22	
Sarah Desmarais, Evan Lowder, <i>Pretrial Risks Assessment Tools: A Primer for Judges Prosecutors, and Defense Attorneys</i> , Safety + Justice Challenge, Feb. 2019.....	25

Jill K. Doerner & Stephen Demuth, <i>The Independent and Joint Effects of Race/Ethnicity, Gender, and Age on Sentencing Outcomes in U.S. Federal Courts</i> , 27 Justice Quarterly 1 (2010)	14
Laurel Eckhouse, Kristian Lum, Cynthia Conti-Cook, Julie Ciccolini, <i>Layers of Bias: A Unified Approach for Understanding Problems with Risk Assessment</i> , 46 Crim. Just. & Behavior 6, Feb. 2019.....	11, 12, 15
Glenn A. Grant, <i>Report to the Governor and the Legislature</i> , New Jersey Judiciary, April 2019	17
Laurn P. Gouldin, <i>Defining Flight Risk</i> , 85 U. CHI. L. REV. 677 (2018)	23
Brad Heath, <i>Racial Gap in U.S. Arrest Rates: ‘Staggering Disparity,’</i> USA Today, Nov. 18, 2014.	13, 20
Aziz Huq, <i>Racial Equity in Algorithmic Criminal Justice</i> , 68 DUKE L. J. 1043 (2019)	15
Aziz Huq, Sam Corbett-Davies, Emma Pierson, Avi Feller & Sharad Goel, <i>Algorithmic Decision Making and the Cost of Fairness</i> , 1 Proceedings of the 23rd International Conference on Knowledge Discovery and Data Mining 797, 2017	15
Jon Kleinberg, Sendhil Mullainathan, Manish Raghavan, <i>Inherent Trade-Offs in the Fair Determination of Risk Scores</i> , Proceedings of Innovations in Theoretical Computer Science, 2017.....	9
Carl B. Klockars, <i>Some Really Cheap Ways of Measuring What Really Matters, in Measuring What Matters: Proceedings from the Police Research Institute Meetings</i> , U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, 1999	13
John Logan Koepke, David G. Robinson, <i>Danger Ahead: Risk Assessment and the Future of Bail Reform</i> , 93 WASH. L. REV. 1725 (2018)	29
The Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights, <i>The Use of Pretrial ‘Risk Assessment’ Instruments: A Shared Statement of Civil Rights Concerns</i> , 2018..	27
Kristian Lum & Mike Baiocchi, <i>The Causal Impact of Bail on Case Outcomes for Indigent Defendants</i> , Proceedings of 4th Workshop on Fairness, Accountability & Transparency in Machine Learning 1, Aug. 2017.....	11

Kristian Lum, Tarak Shah, <i>Measures of Fairness for New York City’s Supervised Release Risk Assessment Tool</i> , Oct. 1, 2019	18
Sandra Mayson, <i>Bias In, Bias Out</i> , 128 YALE L. J. 2218 (2019)	11, 15, 16
Partnership on AI, <i>Report on Algorithmic Risk Assessment Tools in the U.S. Criminal Justice System</i> , April 2019	27
Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Americans Favor Expanded Pretrial Release, Limited Use of Jail</i> , Nov. 2018	22
Megan T. Stevenson, Jennifer L. Doleac, <i>Algorithmic Risk Assessment in the Hands of Humans</i> , working paper, Nov. 18, 2019	17
Megan T. Stevenson, Sandra G. Mayson, <i>The Scale of Misdemeanor Justice</i> , 98 B.U. L. REV. 731, (2018)	13
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Demographic Differences in Sentencing: An Update to the 2012 Booker Report</i> (Nov. 2017)	14
Jodi L. Viljoen, et al., <i>Impact of Risk Assessment Instruments on Rates of Pretrial Detention, Postconviction Placements, and Release: A Systematic Review and Meta-Analysis</i> , 43 Law and Human Behavior 5, Aug. 2019	26
Rob Vogt, et al., <i>Language from Police Body Camera Footage Shows Racial Disparities in Officer Respect</i> , 114 Proceedings of the Nat’l Acad. Sci. 6521, 6521 (2017)	14
